503551984 11/03/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3598611

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL A. GARIN	07/19/2010
KURT T. GIFFORD	07/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATER GREMLIN COMPANY
Street Address:	1610 WHITAKER AVENUE
City:	WHITE BEAR LAKE
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13927044
Application Number:	14325273

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 208-387-7562

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066146-8027.US3&US4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH ARNOLD	
SIGNATURE:	/sarah arnold/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment 661468027US1#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment 661468027US1#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment 661468027US1#page3.tif

PATENT 503551984 REEL: 036945 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by Michael A. Garin and Kurt T. Gifford (the "Assignors"), residing at 942 Sprucewood Court, Mahotmedi, Minnesota 55115-2803; and 6873 Black Duck Drive, Lino Lakes, Minnesota 55014-1354, respectively. The Assignors have invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled BATTERY PARTS HAVING RETAINING AND SEALING FEATURES AND ASSOCIATED METHODS OF MANUFACTURE AND USE (the "Application"), already filed on April 30, 2010 as U.S. Application No. 12/771,714.

Water Gremlin Company, having its principal place of business at 1510 Whittaker Avenue, White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55110 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors. legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

1

661468027US1

Michael A. Garin

Date:/_/_/	9/10	
United States of Ar	nerica ,)	
State of	Minnesota) ss:	
County of	Ramsey)	
On this 19	day of 7 / 10	, before me
personally came	Michael A. Garin	, to me known to be the individual
described in and w	no executed the foregoing inst	rument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	_/	Juan M. Suandra

Notary Public

DAWN M. SVENDSEN
Notary Public
Mythesote
My Commission Express January 31, 2015

Kurt T. Gifford

Date: 7/15/10

United States of America

State of Munesota

County of Ramaey)

Notary Public

DAWN M. SVENDSEN Notary Public Minnesota MyCommission Equals January 31, 2015

66146-8037.US01/LEGAL18403768.1

RECORDED: 11/03/2015

PATENT REEL: 036945 FRAME: 0980